confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide

SCN F. No. Vlll/10-168/SVPIA- Al O&A/ Hq/2O24-25

certificate no. t675/2023-24 dated 27.03.2024 (RUD - O2) certified

that the gold bar is weighing 1O19.88O grams having purity 999.0/

24kt, market value of Rs.7O,O4,536/- (Rupees Seventy Lakhs Four

Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Six only) and having tariff value of

Rs.59,44,881/- (Fifty-Nine lakhs Fofty-Four thousand Eight hundred

Eighty-One only). The value of the gold bar has been calculated as per

the Notification No. 22/2024-Customs (N.T.) DTD. 15-03-2024 (Gold)

and Notification No.

[...]

(a) The passenger Shri Salaudin Rafikabhai Kachara had dealt

with and knowingly indulged himself in the instant case of

smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had improperly

imported gold weighing 1019.880 grams having purity 999.0/

24kt, market value of Rs.70,04,536 (Rupees Seventy Lakhs

Four Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Six only) and having tariff

value of Rs.59,44,881/- (Fifty-Nine lakhs Forty-Four thousand

Eight hundred Eighty-One only). The said semi solid gold

paste was concealed in 03 capsules covered with rubber

containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form and

not declared to the Customs. The passenger opted green

channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to evade

[...]

acts of omission and commission on his part has rendered

himself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs

Act, 1962.

(f) As per Section 123 of the Customs Acl, L962, the burden of
proving that the gold bar weighing 1019.880 grams having

purity 999.0/24kt, market value of Rs.70,04,536/- (Rupees

Seventy Lakhs Four thousand Five hundred Thirty Six only) and

having tariff value of Rs.59,44,881/- (Fifty Nine lakhs Forty Four

thousand Eight hundred Eighty One only), derived from semi

solid gold paste concealed in 03 capsules containing gold

and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form in rectum,

without declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods,

is upon the passenger Shri Salaudin Rafikabhai Kachara.